BEGINNING at a point, said point being on the northerly right-of-way line of route A-3770 (50'wide R/W) and also 

being the southeast corner of Lot #4, Block 4;

THENCE in a northerly direction, along the easterly property line of said Lot #4, Block 4, North ten degrees thirty 

minutes zero seconds West (N.10° 30'00" W.) one hundred seven and zero hundredths feet (107.00) feet to a point;

THENCE in an easterly direction, along the Big Black Creek, the following three (3) bearings and distances:

1. South sixty-seven degrees fifty-six minutes thirty seconds East (S. 67° 56' 30" E.) eighty-seven and fifty-one 

hundredths (87.51') feet to a point;

[...]

ALL THAT LOT or certain piece of land located in Black Creek Township, County of Luzerne and Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the right-of-way line of Public Highway (Tomhicken to Rock Glen) said point is also 

loc725ated North eighty-two degrees thirty-nine minutes East (N. 82° 39' E.) two hundred sixty-one and ten 

one-hundredths (261.10') feet from the southwest corner of Parcel "C";

THENCE North six degrees nine minutes West (N. 6° 9' W.) thru center line of four family block (number 151-154, 

inclusive) one hundred eighty-nine (189.00) feet to a point on the south side of Big Black Creek;

THENCE North seventy-five degrees thirty-nine minutes East (N. 75° 39' E.) along Big Black Creek ninety-one and 

fifty-seven one-hundredths (91.57') feet to a point;

SOUTH seven degrees twenty-one minutes East (S.

[...]

7° 21' E.) two hundred (200.00) feet to a point on the 

right-of-way of Public Highway.

THENCE South eighty-two degrees thirty-nine minutes West (S. 82° 39' W.) along Public Highway ninety-four and 

ninety one-hundredths (94.90) feet to a point, the place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING eighteen thousand and fifty-five (18,055) square feet, together with the eastern half (numbered 

153-154, inclusive) of a four-family dwelling (numbered 151 to 154, inclusive).

IMPROVEMENTS thereon consist of: Residential 2-Family Property (Garage and 1/2 Double Block)

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED PREMISES:

[...]

Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the right-of-way line of Public Highway (Tomhicken to Rock Glen), said point is also the 

Southeast corner of Parcel "C";

THENCE South seventy-nine degrees thirty-two minutes West (S. 79° 32' W.) along Public Highway one hundred 

forty-five (145.00) feet to a point;

THENCE North seven degrees twenty-one minutes West (N. 7° 21' W.) two hundred (200.00) feet to a point;

THENCE South sixty-five degrees forty-nine minutes East (S. 65° 49' E.) one hundred sixty-three and five 

one-hundredths (163.05) feet to a point;

THENCE South ten degrees twenty-eight minutes East (S. 10° 28' E.) one hundred seven (107.00) feet to a point, 

the place of BEGINNING.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES GRANTED AND CONVEYED unto Edward Thomashefsky, Jr., an adult individual, by 

virtue of a Deed of Gava Properties, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, dated November 1, 2021, and